(c) The fees and expenses of the mediator, arbitrator or Chair shall be borne equally 

by the Parties. 

ARTICLE 10 – Seniority 

10.01 'Seniority' shall mean an Employee's length of service, calculated in regular hours worked 

and divided by one thousand eight hundred twenty (1820) from the Appointment Date 
(Article 31.03 – Definitions). Seniority shall be affected as described below in Article 
10.02 and 10.03, and Article 20.03 – Leave of Absence without Pay. 

10.02  Seniority accrual will be affected in the following circumstances: 

(a) The seniority of Employees who were in YUSA Unit 1 positions prior to the 
ratification of this Agreement, where hours of work were other than full-time, (one 
thousand eight hundred and twenty (1820) hours per year), shall be determined 
on a pro-rata basis in accordance with the proportion of full-time hours worked, 
except as provided for elsewhere in this Agreement.  It is agreed, however, that 
such Employees shall accrue seniority for unpaid hours to a maximum of four 
hundred fifty-five (455) hours per year.  If, for reasons other than layoff, an 
Employee, affected by this Article, accepts another position in the bargaining unit, 
seniority from the date that the Employee starts the new position will henceforth 
be calculated as outlined in Article 10.01 above, and the provisions of this Article